
IN THE COURT OF SUB DIVISIONAL JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE:      

                 SONITPUR:TEZPUR

     PRESENT: Mr. R.LAL, AJS

GR CASE No.1840/2006

U/Ss 420IPC r/w Sections 63/68 Copyright Act

DATE OF EVIDENCE: -

DATE OF ARGUMENT:.11.11

DATE OF JUDGMENT: 22.11.11

ADVOCATE FOR THE PROSECUTION: Mr K Gajarel.

ADVOCATE FOR THE DEFENCE: KP Singh

CASES REFERRED:

JUDGMENT:

 

1. This is a case involving violation of the Copyright Act.  The case of the 

prosecution was born out of an FIR filed by one Salimuddin Ahmed who 

informed  the Dhekiajuli PS that accused Gopinath Saha was selling pirated 

video and audio cassettes in his shops. In the FIR, the informant identified 

himself as the senior investigator of an organization named Indian Music 

Industry.  Upon  receipt  of  the  FIR,  a  police  case  was  registered  being 

Dhekiajuli PS 355/2006. The OC endorsed the case to a police officer who 

initiated the investigation by opening the case diary. During the course of 

investigation, the CD/DVD and other articles were siezed and send to the 

Indian Music Industry for determination as to whether the CD/DVD etc are 

pirated or not. The statement of the witnesses were recorded, the accused 

was arrested and interrogated, and after completing the other usual aspects, 

police submitted charge sheet under Sections 420 IPC read with Sections 63 

and 68 of the Copyright Act against  the above named accused vide CS 

No.39/2007 dated 31-03-2007. 

2.  On  receipt  of  the  charge  sheet,  the  Court  issued  summons  to  cause 

appearance of the accused person. When the accused appeared, copy of all 
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relevant documents was furnished to him. The charge was framed under the 

charge sheeted provisions vide order dated 23.08.2007 and the particulars 

of the charge under Sections 420 IPC read with Sections 63 and 68 of the 

Copyright Act was read over and explained to which the accused pleaded 

not guilty and hence the case proceeded to trial. 

3.  The  case  of  the  accused  is  that  he  was  not  selling  any  pirated 

CD/DVD/cassettes.  The  accused  claimed  that  no  such  CD/DVD  was 

recovered from his possession or from his shop and that a false case has 

been lodged against him. 

4.  POINTS FOR DETERMINATION: 

•Whether the accused Gopinath Saha on 23.12. 2006 committed cheating by 

inducing  the  public  to  buy  the  CD/DVD/cassettes  as  original  one  but 

actually selling pirated, duplicate copies in his shop at Dhekiajuli?

•Whether the aforesaid accused because of his act of displaying and selling 

pirated  CD/DVD/cassettes  in  his  shop  contravened  the  provisions  of 

Sections 63 & 68A of the Copyright Act by knowingly infringing upon the 

copyright  of  the  composers and by selling those CDs for  profit  without 

obtaining any license?

DISCUSSION DECISION AND THE REASONS THEREOF:

5. I have perused the record and heard the parties. In the case at hand, PW1 

and PW2 are officers of the “Indian Music Industry”. A bare glimpse of 

their  testimonies  reveal  unmistakably  that  they  lodged  the  FIR  and 

examined (as expert) the seized CD/DVD etc in their capacity as officers of 

that  Indian  Music  Industry.  In  any  view  of  the  matter,  therefore,  the 

question that would crop up in a prudent person similarly situated is as what 

“Indian  Music  Industry”  is  and  who  has  created  it?  Whether  it  is 

created by an Act of Legislature i.e a government body or is it a purely 

private enterprise? 

6. My search for an answer to the above questions leads me to the FIR and the 

‘expert opinion” which are the two principal prosecution documents. In the 

FIR, exhibited as Exhibit A, there is no elucidation of what “Indian Music 

Industry” stands for. The “expert opinion” exhibited as Exhibit 1 goes to 

show that the Head Office of the organization/enterprise is at Mumbai and 

the  Guwahati  office  is  situated  at  Sixth  Mile,  Khanapara.  Beyond  that 

nothing is visible as regard the status of the organization/enterprise from 
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these two vital documents filed on behalf of “Indian Music Industry”.

7. In the above backdrop, let me now scrutinize the testimonies of PW1 and 

PW2 to attempt an answer to the pertinent questions framed above. Krishna 

Kanta Nath (PW1) is  a  retired police officer and has deposed that  after 

retirement from service, he joined the Indian Music Industry and is working 

to  stop  piracy.  Similar  is  the  deposition  of  PW2  Salimuddin  Ahmed 

(informant). Both the witnesses have maintained a deafening silence as to 

whether “Indian Music Industry” is a statutory organization or a private 

enterprise. It is also astonishing to note that the record does not disclose as 

to  who has empowered  the “Indian Music Industry” to conduct search 

and seizure in music stores and/or to examine and give expert opinion. 

8.  Be  that  as  it  may,  let  me  now  read  the  depositions  on  record.  The 

prosecution has examined 5 witnesses whereas the defence has examined 

none. PW1 Krishna Kanta Nath has averred that Md. Salimuddin (PW2) 

along with a police party from Dhekiajuli PS raided the music shop of the 

accused and seized  pirated  4-5  Hindi  movies  CD,  228 Bengali  CD,  24 

English CD, 163 MP3 and 3 DVD albums. It is further averred that after 

registration of the police case, the IO had sent to him the seized CD and 

VCD and that  he after examination found them to be pirated.  PW1 has 

exhibited  his  report  as  Exhibit1.  Now  let  me  read  the  testimony  of 

Salimuddin Ahmed examined as PW2. He has averred that on suspicion 

that the accused was selling pirated CDs, he informed the OC Dhekiajuli PS 

and thereafter raided the shop along with police party. PW2 deposed that 

about 400 CDs were seized on suspicion and he lodged the FIR exhibited as 

Exhibit A.  

9. It is time now to pause. It would not be now inappropriate to scrutinize the 

testimonies of PW1 and PW2 and determine as to what material  fact(s) 

cropped up during investigation.  In cross examination, the following points 

were divulged:

• PW1 has not filed any document to show that he is associated with 

“Indian  Music  Industry.”  That  apart,  he  has  not  submitted  any 

document to show that he has the credential to be called an expert. 

This witness utterly failed to show that he obtained training from 

competent person and is able to distinguish a genuine CD/DVD from 

a pirated one.

• Both  PW1  and  PW2  admits  that  cassettes  are  different  from 
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CD/DVD and that no cassettes were seized that day. It has then been 

pointed out that exhibit B (seizure list) mentions seizure of cassettes 

whereas so the expert opinion filed by him refers to CD/DVD.

• PW2 has admitted that he too has not filed any document with the 

FIR to show that he was associated with “Indian Music Industry” 

and he has also not filed any document to disclose the status and 

authority of “Indian Music Industry.”

• PW2 admits that he has not read the content of the seizure list before 

signing the same. He has not submitted any document to show that 

he has received any training to determine a pirated CD/DVD from an 

original one.

10.  Bearing in mind what has been discussed in the preceding paragraphs, let 

me  now  read  the  testimonies  of  PW3,  PW4  and  PW5.  PW3  Samir 

Bhattacharjee, PW3, has admitted in cross examination that his signature 

was obtained by police on a blank paper and it was later converted to a 

seizure list.  PW3 is categorical that though police raided the shop of the 

accused, he was and is not aware as to what was seized there from. PW4 

Manik  Roy  stated  similarly  and  expressed  his  ignorance  as  regard  the 

seizure of CD/DVD and stated that he was made to sign on a blank piece of 

paper. This blank paper, so argues the learned defence counsel, has now 

been converted to a seizure list and marked as exhibit B. Dipak Talukdar 

examined  by  the  prosecution  as  PW5  whilst  under  cross  examination 

expressed his ignorance about the seizure of CD/DVD etc from the shop of 

the accused person. 

11. It would not be now inappropriate to discuss the provisions of Section 63 

and 68A of the  Copyright  Act,  1963.  Before  initiating the  discussion,  I 

would  like  to  point  out  that  the  language  used  in  Section  68A  of  the 

Copyright Act leaves no scope for doubt that the accused must “knowingly 

infringes -------------the copyright in a work.” The burden of proof is upon 

the  prosecution to  prove the  knowledge on the part  of prosecution.  The 

words used in the statute clearly postulate knowledge on the part of the 

accused that he was infringing the copyright in a work. In a criminal trial, 

mere possibility of his having known it would not suffice. The Apex Court 

has  held  in  a  catena  of  decisions  that  prosecution  must  lead  clear  and 

conclusive evidence and prove the requisite mens rea through cogent and 

credible  evidence.  In  the  case  at  hand,  the  prosecution  has  not  even 

attempted to prove the mens rea i.e. knowledge on the part of the accused 
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person.   

12. What is thus transparent from the discussion in the immediate preceding 

paragraph is that the seizure of the CD/DVD etc is not proved. I have noted 

that exhibit B was produced before the learned CJM on 29.12.2006 i.e. after 

6 days of the alleged seizure. This is a violation of Section 165(5) Cr.PC. 

The law demands that seizure list should be produced forthwith. Moreover 

reason ought to have been assigned by OC Dhekiajuli PS for not seeking 

the  permission  of  the  learned CJM before  conducting house  search  and 

seizure.  But  there  has  been  no  explanation.  The  inordinate  delay  in 

production of seizure list has also not been explained by the prosecution.

13.  In the instant case, I reiterate that IO made one of the people who initiated 

the criminal trial as an expert to determine whether the accused is guilty or 

not. The so-called expert has not been able to prove his credential inasmuch 

as he has not shown any document to prove his special knowledge on the 

subject of piracy.

14.  In the result, I hold that the charges are not proved. Accused person stand 

acquitted  and  be  set  at  liberty.  Bailor  discharged.  The  seized 

CD/DVD/cassettes be destroyed after expiry of appellate period.

15. Let a copy of this Judgment and Order be sent to the District Magistrate and 

the Superintendent of Police.

ORDER

In the result and for reasons discussed, I hold that the prosecution has failed 

to discharge its burden to prove the offences charged. Hence accused stands 

acquitted and be set at liberty. Bailor is discharged from liability. Seized 

goods be destroyed as per procedure established. 

Given under my hand and seal of this Court on this the 22 th day of NOVEMBER 

2011

Roushan Lal, AJS

SDJM(S),Tezpur.
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       ANNEXURE

Prosecution Side

Number of Prosecution Witnesses:

Number of Prosecution documents exhibited:

Defence Side

Number of Defence witnesses

Number of Defence documents exhibits:
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ORDER SHEET FOR MAGISTRATE’S RECORD

DISTRICT: SONITPUR

                     IN THE COURT OF SRI R LAL SDJM Tezpur

GR case number 1840/2006
Date: 22.11.2011

Accused present.  Judgment is typed and pronounced. The prosecution has 

not been able to prove as to what is Indian Music Industry. Is it an NGO or 

is it a society registered or is it a governmental body is not clear. This Court 

is therefore unable to determine the authority of the so called expert who is 

an officer of the Indian Music Industry and who has given a report that the 

seized goods are pirated. The seizure is also not proved. The whole edifice 

of  the  prosecution  case  therefore  fails.  For  reasons  discussed,  accused 

stands acquitted and be set at liberty. Bailor discharged. The defence does 

not  claim  any  right  over  the  seized  goods  and  the  engaged  advocate 

submitted that no such CD etc was recovered from the possession of the 

accused person. In that view of the matter, the seized goods be destroyed as 

per procedure established. 

Before I part with the record, I must point out that the then OC Dhekiajuli 

PS has also not verified the authenticity of the organization before sending 

the CD/DVD to the private organization for inspection and determination as 

to whether the CD/DVD is pirated or not. Ordinarily police should send 

such  goods  to  government  run  organization  or  government  supported 

organization. But this was not done in the instant case and no reason has 

been  assigned  for  deviating  from  the  standard  procedure.  The  District 

Magistrate and Superintendent of Police are notifed and asked to initiate 

remedial steps.                                       

                         

(R Lal)

SDJM (S)

Tezpur :: Sonitpur
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